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To Our Shareholders, 

As we reflect on 2025, I am pleased to report that it 
was a year of strong and disciplined performance for 
Commercial National Financial Corporation (the 
Corporation).  In a challenging and evolving 
economic environment, our team remained focused 
on fundamentals and executing our strategy with 
consistency and prudence, while continuing to serve 
our customers and communities with distinction. 

While loan growth across the industry remained 
subdued during the year, we successfully navigated 
this environment by thoughtfully deploying excess 
liquidity into higher-yielding investments, actively 
managing deposit costs, and maintaining strict 
control over operating expenses.  These efforts 
allowed us to deliver solid earnings performance 

despite muted balance sheet growth and demonstrated the resilience of our diversified 
earnings profile.  We anticipate increased loan growth as we go through 2026 and beyond with 
the stabilized economic environment. 

Consolidated earnings were $6,611,249, or $1.67 per share, in 2025, compared to $5,863,267, or 
$1.48 per share, in 2024.  Return on equity (ROE) was 12.44% for 2025 compared to 12.04% for 
2024.  Our book value also continues to improve, which is a testament to our financial 
discipline and strategic approach.  At year-end 2025, our book value was $14.30 per share, up 
from $12.74 per share in 2024. 

Our net interest margin remained very strong, reflecting disciplined pricing, effective asset-
liability management, and a keen focus on balance-sheet optimization in 2025, finishing the 
year at 3.87%, compared to 3.44% in 2024.  Just as importantly, we ended the year with excellent 
capital ratios that remain in excess of regulatory requirements, providing both stability and 
flexibility as we look ahead.  This strong capital position, combined with consistent 
profitability, supported an increase in our stock price during 2025 and reinforced confidence 
in our long-term strategy.  The December 31, 2025, closing price of $13.65 equates to a dividend 
yield of 4.10%. 

Our allowance for credit losses (ACL) to gross loans was 0.91% at year -end 2025, compared to 
0.88% at year-end 2024. 

Beyond the financial results, we remain deeply committed to the communities we serve.  Our 
team members continue to invest their time, expertise, and resources into local organizations, 
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charitable initiatives, and economic development efforts that strengthen the fabric of our 
markets.  Community involvement is not a side initiative for us – it is core to who we are and 
how we conduct business. 

Our digital platform continues to perform well and we have had several recent enhancements 
to further this technology to elevate our customers’ experience.  We remain at the forefront of 
technology, consistently implementing advancements to safeguard our financial institution 
while meeting the evolving needs of our customers.  These efforts underscore our unwavering 
commitment to innovation and security. 

None of these achievements would be possible without the support of our Board of Directors, 
whose guidance and vision have been instrumental in navigating our continued growth and 
profitability.  Equally vital is the dedication of our team members, whose exceptional customer 
service and hard work continue to propel us forward.  We are immensely grateful for their 
contributions. 

Looking forward, we believe our company is exceptionally well positioned.  With a strong 
balance sheet, a proven management team, disciplined expense control, and a steadfast 
commitment to relationship banking, we are prepared to take advantage of growth 
opportunities as market conditions continue to improve. 

On behalf of our board of directors and our team members, we sincerely thank you for your 
continued confidence in the Corporation. 

The annual shareholder meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, May 6, 2026, at 5:00 p.m.  The 
meeting will be held in person at the Pine River Country Club, 1400 W. Superior St. in Alma, 
Michigan.  We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Kevin D. Collison 
President and CEO 
Phone: (989) 875-5516 
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Richard S. Prestage Jeffrey A. Stahl
Chair of the Board Vice Chair of the Board
Partner of NexCare Retired, Former President & CEO
Wellbridge Senior Living of Jer-Den Plastics

Kevin D. Collison Heather M. Cook Fisette
President & CEO of the Owner, Heather M. Cook
Corporation and Bank CPA, PLC 

Timothy J. Coscarelly Aaron L. Davis
Commercial real estate Retired, Former President & CEO
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Loren R. Roslund Daniel C. Walcutt
Partner, Roslund Precision President, CEO, and Owner
Machine of Nielsen Commercial

Construction, Inc.

Board of Directors

 
 

 



       

 

 
5 
 

Celebrating 30 Years of Service

“I am honored to mark my 30th anniversary with 
Commercial Bank this year. Over the past three decades, 
I have seen our organization adapt, grow, and innovate 
while remaining firmly rooted in our core values. Our 
continued success is a direct result of the dedication of our 
employees and the trust our customers place in us every 
day. As we look to the future, I am confident Commercial 
Bank is well positioned for continued growth, guided by 
strong leadership, engaged employees, and a shared 
commitment to serving our communities.”  

- Kevin D. Collison, President & CEO 

 
“Over the past 30 years, Kevin’s stewardship has 
guided Commercial Bank through growth, change, 
and opportunity, with wisdom and courage.  We 
recognize the lasting impact of his leadership and 
celebrate the example he continues to set for our 
entire organization.  On behalf of the Board of 
Directors, we thank him for building a culture of 
trust and service that stands as the foundation of 
Commercial Bank’s continued success.” 

- Richard S. Prestage, Chair of the Board 
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For the Year 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Net interest income 20,202$    18,675$    18,366$    20,417$    16,976$    
Recovery of credit losses 76             94             165           -            500           
Noninterest income 2,068        2,407        1,999        2,208        2,323        
Noninterest expense (14,292)     (14,102)     (13,005)     (12,748)     (12,023)     
Income before income tax expense 8,054        7,074        7,525        9,877        7,776        
Income tax expense (1,443)       (1,211)       (1,352)       (1,796)       (1,410)       
Net income 6,611$      5,863$      6,173$      8,081$      6,366$      

At Year End
Total assets 554,213$  566,643$  579,161$  613,754$  610,802$  
Gross loans 371,328    395,651    417,404    411,294    451,572    
Total deposits 471,503    498,507    501,647    538,732    515,059    
FHLB advances 16,000      4,000        14,000      19,000      34,400      
Shareholders' equity 56,284      50,530      46,810      39,313      44,894      

Financial Ratios
Return on average assets 1.19          % 1.02          % 1.04          % 1.29          % 1.09          %
Return on average shareholders' equity 12.44        12.04        14.40        19.20        14.63        
Average shareholders' equity to average assets 9.57          8.43          7.21          6.74          7.44          
Allowance for credit losses to gross loans 0.91          0.88          0.86          1.01          0.85          
Tier 1 capital ratio (for Commercial Bank) 10.88        10.32        9.63          8.68          8.63          
Total capital ratio (for Commercial Bank) 18.30        16.99        15.58        15.18        15.17        
Dividend pay-out 33.53        37.84        35.90        27.45        34.78        

Per Share Data
Basic earnings 1.67$        1.48$        1.56$        2.04$        1.61$        
Diluted earnings 1.67          1.48          1.56          2.04          1.61          
Dividends declared 0.56          0.56          0.56          0.56          0.56          
Book value, end of year 14.30        12.74        11.80        9.91          11.32        

Financial Summary
Commercial National Financial Corporation

(in thousands, except financial ratios and per share data)
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Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Commercial National Financial 
Corporation’s (Corporation) consolidated financial statements and related information appearing in this Annual 
Report. Management believes that the consolidated financial statements fairly reflect the form and substance of 
transactions, reasonably present the Corporation’s financial position and results of operations, and were prepared 
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Management has also 
included in the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements amounts that are based on estimates and judgments 
which it believes are reasonable under the circumstances. 

Commercial National Financial Corporation maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable 
assurance that all assets are safeguarded and financial records are reliable for preparing the consolidated financial 
statements. The Corporation complies with laws and regulations relating to safety and soundness which are 
designated by the FDIC and other appropriate federal banking agencies. The selection and training of qualified 
personnel and the establishment and communication of accounting and administrative policies and procedures are 
elements of this control system. The effectiveness of internal controls is monitored by a program of internal audit. 
Management recognizes that the cost of internal controls should not exceed the benefits derived and that there are 
inherent limitations to be considered. Management believes that Commercial National Financial Corporation 
provides the appropriate balance between the costs of controls and the related benefits. 

The independent auditors have audited the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and provided an objective, independent 
review of the fairness of the reported operating results and financial position. The Board of Directors of Commercial 
National Financial Corporation has an Audit Committee composed of six non-management Directors. The 
Committee meets periodically with the internal auditors and the independent auditors. 

 

 

 

Kevin D. Collison  Richard S. Prestage 

President and CEO  Chair of the Board 
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Board of Directors and Shareholders
Commercial National Financial Corporation
Ithaca, Michigan

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Commercial National Financial Corporation,
which  comprise  the  consolidated  balance  sheets  as  of  December  31,  2025  and  2024,  and  the  related  consolidated
statements  of  income,  comprehensive  income,  changes  in  shareholders�  equity,  and  cash  flows  for  the  years  then
ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In  our  opinion,  the  consolidated  financial  statements  referred  to  above  present  fairly,  in  all  material  respects,  the
financial position of Commercial National Financial Corporation as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results
of  its  operations  and  its  cash  flows  for  the  years  then  ended  in  accordance  with  accounting  principles  generally
accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
(GAAS).  Our  responsibilities  under  those  standards  are  further  described  in  the  Auditor�s  Responsibilities  for  the
Audit  of  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  section  of  our  report.  We  are  required  to  be  independent  of
Commercial  National  Financial  Corporation  and  to  meet  our  other  ethical  responsibilities  in  accordance  with  the
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have  obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to  provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management  is  responsible  for  the  preparation  and  fair  presentation  of  the  consolidated  financial  statements  in
accordance  with  accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of  America,  and  for  the  design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated  financial statements, management  is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or  events,  considered  in  the  aggregate,  that  raise  substantial  doubt  about  Commercial  National  Financial
Corporation�s  ability  to  continue  as  a  going  concern  within  one  year  after  the  date  that  the  consolidated  financial
statements are available to be issued.

Auditor�s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated  financial statements as a whole are
free  from  material  misstatement,  whether  due  to  fraud  or  error,  and  to  issue  an  auditor�s  report  that  includes  our
opinion.  Reasonable  assurance  is  a  high  level  of  assurance  but  is  not  absolute  assurance  and  therefore  is  not  a
guarantee  that  an  audit  conducted  in  accordance  with  GAAS  will  always  detect  a  material  misstatement  when  it
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional  omissions, misrepresentations,  or the override of internal
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate,
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

$QGUHZV�+RRSHU�3DYOLN�3/&�LV�D�PHPEHU�RI�$OOLQLDO�*OREDO��DQ�DVVRFLDWLRQ�RI�OHJDOO\�LQGHSHQGHQW�ILUPV�
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 
x Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

x Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements. 

x Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Commercial National Financial Corporation�s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

x Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements. 

x Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Commercial National Financial Corporation�s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 
 
 
 
 
Saginaw, Michigan      
February 27, 2026 

 

�
�
�

�
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December 31,
2025 2024

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks 8,507,102$          8,726,400$          
Other interest-bearing deposits 48,866,533          46,861,756          

Total cash and cash equivalents 57,373,635          55,588,156          
Time deposits in banks -                       1,743,000            
Securities available for sale (amortized cost of $98,492,036 as of

December 31, 2025 and $88,342,492 as of December 31, 2024) 90,620,765          78,349,303          
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 3,726,100            3,726,100            
Gross loans receivable 371,327,999        395,651,055        
Allowance for credit losses (3,385,810)           (3,482,203)           

Net loans receivable 367,942,189        392,168,852        
Bank-owned life insurance 14,910,733          14,281,358          
Premises and equipment, net 9,617,442            10,037,771          
Goodwill 3,100,262            3,100,262            
Core deposit intangible 76,056                 152,112               
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 6,846,013            7,496,013            
Total assets 554,213,195$      566,642,927$      

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities

Deposits
Noninterest-bearing demand 110,758,374$      105,514,274$      
Interest-bearing demand 203,677,395        214,062,377        
Savings 86,174,363          89,588,462          
Time 70,893,222          89,342,336          
    Total deposits 471,503,354        498,507,449        

Federal Home Loan Bank advances 16,000,000          4,000,000            
Subordinated debentures 7,310,000            10,310,000          
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,115,523            3,295,393            

Total liabilities 497,928,877        516,112,842        

Shareholders' equity 
Common stock and paid–in-capital, no par value,  

5,000,000 shares authorized; shares issued and
outstanding 2025 - 3,936,200 and 2024 – 3,965,303 20,196,761          20,517,672          

Retained earnings 42,305,862          37,907,033          
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (6,218,305)           (7,894,620)           

Total shareholders' equity 56,284,318          50,530,085          
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 554,213,195$      566,642,927$      

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 
      

  

 

See accompanying notes 
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2025 2024
Interest and dividend income

Loans, including fees 20,815,834$             21,994,006$             
Taxable securities 2,473,486                 1,622,108                 
Nontaxable securities 503,523                    524,503                    
Federal Home Loan Bank stock dividends 233,117                    258,721                    
Interest on deposits in banks 2,055,684                 2,362,850                 

Total interest and dividend income 26,081,644               26,762,188               
Interest expense

Deposits 5,320,970                 7,122,324                 
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 61,968                      157,454                    
Subordinated debentures 496,004                    803,783                    
Other  272                           3,484                        

Total interest expense 5,879,214                 8,087,045                 
Net interest income 20,202,430               18,675,143               
Recovery of credit losses (75,757)                    (93,980)                    
Net interest income after recovery of credit losses 20,278,187               18,769,123               
Noninterest income

Service charges and fees 1,165,627                 1,147,409                 
Net gains on loan sales 10,512                      2,488                        
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance 629,375                    743,053                    
Net losses on securities available for sale (56,866)                    -                           
Other 319,863                    514,436                    

Total noninterest income 2,068,511                 2,407,386                 
Noninterest expense

Salaries and employee benefits 8,668,866                 8,677,717                 
Occupancy and equipment 2,821,693                 2,684,544                 
Printing, postage, and supplies 231,850                    247,927                    
Professional and outside services 530,436                    503,372                    
Collection 87,449                      68,734                      
Other 1,951,886                 1,919,870                 

Total noninterest expense 14,292,180               14,102,164               
Income before income tax expense 8,054,518                 7,074,345                 
Income tax expense 1,443,269                 1,211,078                 
Net income 6,611,249$               5,863,267$               

Per share information
Basic earnings 1.67$                        1.48$                        
Diluted earnings 1.67                          1.48                          
Dividends declared 0.56                          0.56                          

Years Ended December 31,
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
See accompanying notes 
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2025 2024
Net income 6,611,249$         5,863,267$         

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
  Net unrealized holding gains arising during the period 1,676,315           77,493                
  Reclassification adjustment for losses included in earnings 44,924                -                     
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 1,721,239           77,493                

Comprehensive income 8,332,488$         5,940,760$         

Years Ended December 31, 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 

 

 

 

Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
Accumulated

Other 
Shares Comprehensive
Issued Common Income Total

and Stock and Paid- Retained (Loss), Shareholders'
Outstanding In-Capital Earnings Net of Tax Equity

Balance at January 1, 2024 3,965,303         20,517,672$     34,264,336$     (7,972,113)$      46,809,895$     

Net income -                    -                    5,863,267         -                    5,863,267         
Other comprehensive loss -                    -                    -                    77,493              77,493              
Cash dividends declared, $0.56 per share -                    -                    (2,220,570)        -                    (2,220,570)        
Balance at December 31, 2024 3,965,303         20,517,672       37,907,033       (7,894,620)        50,530,085       

Net income -                    -                    6,611,249         -                    6,611,249         
Other comprehensive income -                    -                    -                    1,676,315         1,676,315         
Cash dividends declared, $0.56 per share -                    -                    (2,212,420)        -                    (2,212,420)        
Repurchase and retirement of shares (29,103)             (320,911)           -                    -                    (320,911)           
Balance at December 31, 2025 3,936,200         20,196,761$     42,305,862$     (6,218,305)$      56,284,318$     

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

See accompanying notes 
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2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities

Net income 6,611,249$          5,863,267$          
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities

Recovery of credit losses (75,757)                (93,980)                
Depreciation, amortization, and accretion 912,577               1,087,205            
Net loss on securities available for sale 56,866                 -                       
Net gain on loan sales (10,512)                (2,488)                  
Net gain on disposal of premises and equipment -                       (25,101)                
Originations of loans held for sale (335,000)              (61,715)                
Proceeds from sales of loans held for sale 345,512               64,203                 
Gain on proceeds of bank-owned life insurance death benefit -                       (153,933)              
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance (629,375)              (589,120)              
Accrued interest receivable and other assets (264,767)              81,619                 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (165,243)              20,154                 

Net cash from operating activities 6,445,550            6,190,111            
Cash flows from investing activities

Net change in time deposits in banks 1,743,000            1,992,000            
Purchases of securities available for sale (45,525,649)         (14,424,512)         
Proceeds from sales of securities available for sale 16,616,152          -                       
Proceeds from maturities and calls of securities available for sale 18,475,064          26,355,628          
Proceeds from bank-owned life insurance death benefit -                       588,483               
Net change in loans 24,304,294          21,518,065          
Net change in premises and equipment (188,169)              (1,373,282)           
Net change in low income housing tax credit investment 219,768               251,410               
Net proceeds from sales of other real estate owned 232,895               -                       

Net cash from investing activities 15,877,355          34,907,792          
Cash flows from financing activities

Net change in deposits (27,004,095)         (3,139,134)           
Proceeds from Federal Home Loan Bank advances 15,100,000          100,000               
Repayment of Federal Home Loan Bank advances (3,100,000)           (10,100,000)         
Repayment of subordinated debentures (3,000,000)           (3,093,000)           
Dividends paid (2,212,420)           (2,220,570)           
Repurchase of common stock (320,911)              -                       

Net cash from financing activities (20,537,426)         (18,452,704)         
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,785,479            22,645,199          

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 55,588,156          32,942,957          
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 57,373,635$        55,588,156$        

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Interest paid 5,931,325$          8,063,547$          
Income taxes paid 1,280,000            820,000               
Loans transferred to other real estate owned -                       232,895               

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years Ended December 31, 

 
 

 

 
See accompanying notes
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Polices 

The accounting and reporting policies of Commercial National Financial Corporation (CNFC) and its wholly-owned subsidiary, 
Commercial Bank (Bank) (together referred to as Corporation), conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America and to general practice within the banking industry. The following describes the significant accounting and 
reporting policies which are employed in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements. 

Principles of Consolidation:  The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of CNFC, the Bank, and CNFC Financial 
Services, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bank. Intercompany accounts and transactions are eliminated in consolidation. 

Nature of Operations, Business Segments, and Concentrations of Credit Risk:  CNFC is a one-bank holding company which 
conducts limited business activities. The Bank performs the majority of business activities. 

The Bank provides a full range of banking services to individuals, agricultural businesses, commercial businesses, and light 
industries located in its service area. It maintains a diversified loan portfolio, including loans to individuals for home mortgages, 
automobiles and personal expenditures, and loans to business enterprises for current operations and expansion. The Bank 
generally requires collateral for all loans. The Bank offers a variety of deposit products, including checking, savings, certificates 
of deposit, and individual retirement accounts. 

The principal markets for the Bank’s financial services are the Michigan communities in which the Bank is located and the areas 
immediately surrounding these communities. The Bank serves these markets through 11 offices located in Barry, Gratiot, Ingham, 
Montcalm, and Ottawa Counties in Michigan. 

Use of Estimates:  To prepare consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America, management makes estimates and assumptions based on available information. These estimates 
and assumptions affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and the disclosures provided, and future 
results could differ. The allowance for credit losses, the fair values of securities and other financial instruments, and foreclosed 
assets are particularly subject to change. 

Cash Flow Reporting:  Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and demand deposits with other financial institutions. 
Cash flows are reported, net, for customer loan and deposit transactions. 

Securities:  Securities are classified as held to maturity and carried at amortized cost when management has the positive intent 
and ability to hold them to maturity. Debt securities are classified as available for sale when they might be sold before maturity. 
Securities available for sale are carried at fair value, with unrealized holding gains and losses reported in other comprehensive 
income, net of tax. Other securities such as Federal Home Loan Bank Stock are carried at cost. 

Fair value is based on quoted market prices, when available, or market prices provided by recognized broker dealers. If listed 
prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon externally developed models that use unobservable inputs due to the 
limited market activity of the instrument. 

Interest and dividend income include amortization of purchase premiums and discounts. Premiums and discounts on securities 
are amortized on the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments, except for mortgage-backed securities where 
prepayments are anticipated. Premiums on callable debt securities are amortized to their earliest call date. Gains and losses on 
sales are determined using the amortized cost of the specific security sold. 

Allowance for Credit Losses – Available-For-Sale Securities:  For available-for-sale debt securities in an unrealized loss position 
that management intends to sell or it is more likely than not that the Corporation will be required to sell, the security is written 
down to fair value and the entire loss is recorded in earnings. For securities available for sale that do not meet the aforementioned 
criteria, management evaluates whether the decline in fair value is the result of credit losses or other factors. In making this 
assessment, management considers the extent to which fair value is less than amortized cost, any changes to the rating of the 
security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the security, among other factors. If the assessment 
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indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected to be collected are compared to the amortized cost 
basis of the security and any excess is recorded as an allowance for credit loss, limited by the amount that the fair value is less 
than the amortized cost basis. Any amount of unrealized loss that has not been recorded through an allowance for credit loss is 
recognized in other comprehensive income. Changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded as credit loss expense (or 
recovery). Losses are charged against the allowance when management believes an available-for-sale security is confirmed to be 
uncollectible or when either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met. At December 31, 2025, and 2024, there 
was no allowance for credit loss related to the available-for-sale securities portfolio. Accrued interest receivable on available-for-
sale securities in the amount of $548,442 as of December 31, 2025, and $559,895 as of December 31, 2024, was excluded from the 
estimate of credit losses and is reported in accrued interest receivable and other assets on the consolidated balance sheets. 

Loans Held for Sale:  Loans held for sale are reported at the lower of cost or market value in the aggregate. Net unrealized losses 
are recorded in a valuation allowance by charges to income. Mortgage loans held for sale are generally sold with servicing rights 
retained. 

Loans:  Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are 
reported at amortized cost. Amortized cost is the principal balance outstanding, net of unearned interest and deferred loan fees 
and costs. Accrued interest receivable related to loans totaled $1,477,019 as of December 31, 2025, and $1,518,124 as of December 
31, 2024, and is reported in accrued interest receivable and other assets on the consolidated balance sheets. Interest income is 
reported on the interest method and includes amortization of net deferred loan fees and costs over the loan term. 

Interest income is not reported when full loan repayment is in doubt, typically when payments are past due over 90 days, unless 
the loan is both well secured and in the process of collection. Loans are placed on nonaccrual status or charged-off at an earlier 
date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. When a loan is placed on nonaccrual, all accrued interest is 
reversed against interest income. Interest received on such loans is accounted for using the cost-recovery method, until qualifying 
for return to accrual. Under the cost-recovery method, interest income is not recognized until the loan balance is reduced to zero. 
Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current, there is 
a sustained period of repayment performance, and future payments are reasonably assured. 

Past due status on loans is based on contractual terms of the loan. A loan is considered to be past due when a scheduled payment 
has not been received 30 days after the contractual due date. 

Allowance for Credit Losses - Loans:  The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans’ 
amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. Loans are charged off against the allowance 
when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Expected recoveries do not exceed the aggregate 
of amounts previously charged off and expected to be charged off. Accrued interest receivable is excluded from the estimate of 
credit losses. 

The allowance for credit losses represents management’s estimate of lifetime credit losses inherent in loans as of the balance sheet 
date. The allowance for credit losses is estimated by management using relevant available information, from both internal and 
external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. 

The allowance for credit losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. Management has 
identified product-based call codes as the pooling choice for measuring the allowance for credit losses. The loan portfolio 
segments are as follows: 

 Construction - 1-4 Family:  This segment includes loans for the construction of owner-occupied residential real estate. 
Repayment of these loans is dependent on credit quality of the individual borrower. Risks relating to this segment 
include the weakening of the overall health of the economy, including unemployment rates and housing prices, which 
effects the credit quality of this segment. In addition, construction cost overruns pose a risk to this segment. 

 Construction - Other:  This segment primarily includes commercial construction loans for purposes other than 
constructing 1-4 family residential properties. Repayment of these loans is dependent on the operations of the business 
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and are secured by the properties that are being constructed. Risks related to this segment include cost overruns of the 
project, a decrease in collateral value, and a downturn in the economy. 

 Farmland:  This segment includes land that is used or usable for agricultural purposes. Repayment is generally 
dependent on the income produced from the farming operations of the land. Agriculture production, commodity prices 
and weather conditions all present risks associated with this segment. 

 1-4 Family - Revolving:  Loans in this segment are open-end lines of credit that are secured by residential real estate. 
Repayment of these loans is dependent on credit quality of the individual borrower. Risks relating to this segment 
include the weakening of the overall health of the economy, including unemployment rates and housing prices, which 
effects the credit quality of this segment. 

 1-4 Family - Closed-End:  Loans in this segment are collateralized by owner-occupied residential real estate. Repayment 
of these loans is dependent on credit quality of the individual borrower. Risks relating to this segment include the 
weakening of the overall health of the economy, including unemployment rates and housing prices, which effects the 
credit quality of this segment. 

 Multifamily Residential:  Loans in this segment are collateralized by properties with five or more dwelling units, which 
generally consist of apartment buildings. Repayment is primarily dependent on the tenants who occupy the units and 
also from the general operations of the business who owns the property. Risks associated with this segment include 
declining property values and vacancy rates, which are affected by increased supply of similar properties and changes 
in market rents. 

 Commercial Real Estate (CRE) - Owner Occupied:  Loans in this segment are loans secured by owner-occupied 
commercial real estate, where income from the ongoing operations of the business that occupies the property is used to 
repay the loan. Repayment is dependent on the successful operation and management of the business. The underlying 
cash flows generated from the operations of the business are adversely impacted by a downturn in the economy. 
Declining property values also pose a risk to this segment. 

 Commercial Real Estate (CRE) - Non-Owner Occupied:  Loans in this segment are primarily income-producing 
properties that are secured by commercial real estate, where the primary source of repayment is from rental income. 
Repayment is dependent on the operations of the lessees who occupy the properties, as well as from the successful 
management of the businesses who own the properties. The underlying cash flows generated from the operations of 
the lessees are adversely impacted by a downturn in the economy. Declining property values, vacancy rates, and 
increases in the availability of similar properties also pose a risk to this segment. 

 Agriculture:  Loans in this segment include financing for agricultural production and other loans to farmers. Repayment 
is generally dependent on the income produced from farming operations. Similar to the risks related to farmland loans, 
agriculture production, commodity prices, and weather conditions all present risks associated with this segment. 
Furthermore, there is a higher risk of declining or obsolete collateral values, as equipment and other business assets is 
the primary collateral for this segment. 

 Commercial & Industrial:  Loans in this segment are made to businesses and include loans for commercial and industrial 
purposes. Repayment is dependent on the successful operation and management of the business and the loans are 
generally secured by the assets of the business. A weakened economy, resulting in decreased consumer spending, will 
affect the credit quality of this segment. There is also the risk of declining or obsolete collateral value, as equipment, 
inventory, and other business assets is the primary collateral for this segment. 

 Consumer - Revolving:  Loans in this segment include revolving loans, such as overdraft lines of credit and other 
revolving credit plans. Repayment is dependent on the credit quality of the individual borrower and their intent and 
ability to repay. Economic trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely 
correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends indicate the borrowers’ capacity to repay 
obligations may be deteriorating. There is also the inability to monitor collateral in this segment. 
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 Consumer - Auto:  Loans to extend credit to consumers for the purchase of vehicles are included in this segment. 
Repayment is dependent on the credit quality of the individual borrower and their intent and ability to repay. Economic 
trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality 
of these loans. Weak economic trends indicate the borrowers’ capacity to repay obligations may be deteriorating. There 
is also an inability to adequately monitor collateral, as it mainly consists of personal vehicles. 

 Consumer - Other:  Loans in this segment include all other loans to individuals for household, family, and other personal 
expenditures. Repayment is dependent on the credit quality of the individual borrower and their intent and ability to 
repay. Economic trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated 
to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends indicate the borrowers’ capacity to repay obligations may be 
deteriorating. There is also the inability to monitor collateral in this segment. 

 State & Political Subdivisions:  Loans to states and political subdivisions are included in this segment. Repayment is 
generally generated through tax revenues. General economic conditions, such as decreased taxable values of real estate, 
poses a risk to this segment. 

 Other Loans:  Loans in this segment generally consist of unplanned deposit account overdrafts. Economic trends, such 
as unemployment and other key economic indicators, pose a risk to this segment. 

For loans that are collectively evaluated, the total allowance for credit losses calculation is comprised of the weighted-average 
remaining maturity (WARM) method, plus the economic forecast factor, plus the total qualitative factor. Historical credit loss 
experience provides the basis for the estimation of expected credit losses by applying the WARM method, which utilizes the 
historical annual loss rate, as well as a weighted-average life of pool factor that is derived by the expected scheduled payments 
and prepayments. The economic forecast factor is an attempt to compute an additional expected credit loss based on establishing 
a correlation between the loss experience and the national unemployment economic statistic. The economic statistic that is used 
is a Bloomberg Financial consensus forecast of U.S. unemployment two years into the future. No reversion adjustments were 
necessary, as the starting point for the Corporation’s estimate was a cumulative loss rate covering the expected contractual term 
of the portfolio. The total qualitative factor includes subjective adjustments for qualitative and environmental risk factors that 
are likely to cause estimated credit losses to differ from historical experience. These qualitative adjustments may increase or 
reduce reserve levels and include the following: 

 Changes in economic and business conditions specific to the Corporation’s business activities 

 Changes in the volume and severity of past due, nonaccrual, and classified loans 

 Changes in the value of the underlying collateral of loans 

 Changes in the nature and volume of the loan portfolio 

 The existence, effect, and change of any concentrations of credit 

 Changes in lending policies and procedures 

 Changes in the experience, ability, and depth of lending management and other relevant staff 

 Changes in the quality of the Corporation’s loan review system 

 The effect of other external factors such as competition, legal, and regulatory requirements 

Loans that do not share similar risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis. Loans evaluated individually are not 
included in the collective assessment of expected credit losses and instead, a separate allowance for credit losses is determined 
for each loan. Loans on nonaccrual or internally classified as substandard collateral dependent or worse are separately analyzed. 
When the underlying collateral is expected to be a substantial source of repayment, the loan is deemed collateral dependent. 
Management has elected the practical expedient for its collateral-dependent loans, whereby expected credit losses are based on 
the fair value of the collateral, adjusted for selling costs as appropriate. 
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The Bank utilizes the Small Business Capital Access Program (SBCAP) and the Small Business Capital Access Program 2.0 
(SBCAP 2.0), which are loan enhancement programs that provide access to capital for small Michigan businesses that might not 
otherwise be available. The Bank offers loans directly to companies that need credit enhancement, making it possible for these 
companies to receive fixed asset and working capital financing. The programs operate on a pooled reserve concept in which 
reserve accounts protect the enrolled loans under the programs, and therefore, loans enrolled under the programs are excluded 
from the allowance for credit losses computation. 

As of December 31, 2025, the reserve balance for the SBCAP totaled approximately $1,221,000, while loans enrolled in the 
program totaled approximately $17,969,000. The reserve balance for the SBCAP 2.0 totaled approximately $1,790,000, while loans 
enrolled in the program totaled approximately $24,143,000. 

As of December 31, 2024, the reserve balance for the SBCAP totaled approximately $1,248,000, while loans enrolled in the 
program totaled approximately $21,826,000. The reserve balance for the SBCAP 2.0 totaled approximately $2,563,000, while loans 
enrolled in the program totaled approximately $24,928,000. 

Allowance for Credit Losses – Unfunded Commitments:  Financial instruments include off-balance sheet credit instruments, such 
as commitments to make loans and commercial letters of credit issued to meet customer financing needs. The exposure to credit 
loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the financial instrument for off-balance sheet loan commitments is 
represented by the contractual amount of those instruments. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded. 

The Corporation records an allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures, unless the commitments to extend 
credit are unconditionally cancelable, through a charge to provision for credit losses in the Corporation’s income statements. The 
allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures is estimated by loan segment at each balance sheet date under 
the current expected credit loss model using the same methodologies as portfolio loans, taking into consideration the likelihood 
that funding will occur as well as any third-party guarantees. The allowance for unfunded commitments is included in accrued 
expenses and other liabilities on the Corporation’s consolidated balance sheets. 

Goodwill:  Goodwill arises from business combinations and is generally determined as the excess of fair value of the 
consideration transferred, plus the fair value of any noncontrolling interests in the acquiree over the fair value of the net assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date. Goodwill acquired in a business combination is determined to have 
an indefinite useful life and is not amortized, but tested for impairment at least annually or more frequently if events and 
circumstances exist that indicate a goodwill impairment test should be performed. 

Core Deposit Intangible:  Core deposit intangible represents the value of acquired relationships with core deposit customers. The 
fair value of core deposit intangibles is estimated based on a discounted cash flow methodology that gives appropriate 
consideration to expected customer attrition rates, cost of the deposit base compared to alternative funding sources, reserve 
requirements and the net maintenance cost attributable to customer deposits. Core deposit intangibles are amortized over the 
estimated life of 10 years. 

Premises and Equipment:  Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed 
using a combination of straight-line and accelerated methods with useful lives ranging from 2 to 40 years for buildings and 
improvements, and 3 to 7 years for furniture and equipment. These assets are reviewed for impairment when events indicate 
their carrying amount may not be recoverable from future undiscounted cash flows. Maintenance, repairs, and minor alterations 
are charged to current operations as expenditures occur. Major improvements are capitalized. 

Servicing Rights:  Servicing rights represent the allocated value of servicing rights retained on loans sold. Servicing rights are 
expensed in proportion to, and over the period of, estimated net servicing revenues. Impairment is evaluated based on the fair 
value of the rights, using the underlying loans’ interest rates and prepayment characteristics. Fair value is determined using 
prices for similar assets with similar characteristics, when available, or based upon discounted cash flows using market-based 
assumptions. Any impairment is reported as a valuation allowance. 
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Servicing fee income is recorded for fees earned for servicing loans. The fees, which are based on a contractual percentage of the 
outstanding principal or a fixed amount for a loan, are recorded as income when earned. The amortization of the servicing rights 
is netted against the servicing fee income on the consolidated statements of income. 

Foreclosed Assets:  Assets acquired through or instead of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at fair value less costs to sell 
when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. If fair value declines subsequent to foreclosure, a valuation allowance is recorded 
through expense. Operating costs after acquisition are expensed.  

Bank-Owned Life Insurance:  The Bank purchased life insurance policies on certain officers. Bank-owned life insurance is 
recorded at its cash surrender value, the amount that can be realized. 

Employee Benefits:  A benefit plan with 401(k) features covers substantially all employees. The plan allows participant 
compensation deferrals. The amount of any matching contribution is based solely on the discretion of the Board of Directors. 

Federal Income Taxes:  Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined using the liability (or balance sheet) method. 
Under this method, the net deferred tax asset or liability is determined based on the federal income tax effects of the temporary 
differences between book and tax bases of the various balance sheet assets and liabilities. Income tax expense is the sum of the 
current year income tax due or refundable and the change in deferred tax assets and liabilities. The Corporation records interest 
and penalties related to tax positions as interest expense or other expense, respectively, in the consolidated statements of income. 

Transfers of Financial Assets:  Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales when control over the asset has been 
relinquished. Control is deemed to be surrendered when the assets have been isolated from the Corporation, the transferee 
obtains the right (free from conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred 
assets, and the Corporation does not maintain effective control through an agreement to repurchase before maturity. 

Earnings and Dividends Per Share:  Basic earnings per common share is based on net income divided by the weighted-average 
number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per common share shows the dilutive effect of any 
additional potential common shares.  

Comprehensive Income (Loss):  Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income and other comprehensive income (loss). 
Other comprehensive income (loss) includes the unrealized holding gains or losses arising during the period, less a 
reclassification adjustment for gains or losses included in net income.  

Fair Values of Financial Instruments:  Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and 
other assumptions, as more fully disclosed separately. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant 
judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for 
particular items. Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect the estimates. The fair value estimates 
of existing on- and off-balance sheet financial instruments do not include the value of anticipated future business or values of 
assets and liabilities not considered financial instruments. 

Fair Value Measurements:  Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) 
in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at 
the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Corporation uses various methods including market, income, and cost 
approaches. Based on these approaches, the Corporation often utilizes certain assumptions that market participants would use 
in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk and/or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation 
technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated or generally unobservable inputs. The Corporation 
utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on 
the observability of the inputs used in the valuation techniques, the Corporation is required to provide the following information 
according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to 
determine fair values. Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following 
three categories: 
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 Level 1:  Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to 
access as of the measurement date. 

 Level 2:  Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; 
quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable 
market data. 

 Level 3:  Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions that 
market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. 

In determining the appropriate levels, the Corporation performs a detailed analysis of the assets and liabilities. At each reporting 
period, all assets and liabilities for which the fair value measurement is based on significant unobservable inputs are classified 
as Level 3. 

For the years ended December 31, 2025, and 2024, the application of valuation techniques applied to similar assets and liabilities 
has been consistent. 

Federal Home Loan Bank Stock:  The Corporation is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) System and is required 
to invest in capital stock of the FHLB of Indianapolis. The amount of the required investment is determined and adjusted by the 
FHLB. 

Dividend Restriction:  Banking regulations require maintaining certain capital levels and may limit the dividends paid by the 
Bank to the holding company or by the holding company to shareholders. 

Loss Contingencies:  Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are 
recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. 
Management does not believe there are such matters that will have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements. 

Time Deposits in Banks:  Time deposits in banks consist of certificates of deposit (CDs) purchased from other financial 
institutions and are held in the Bank’s name. The CDs will generally range in maturities and interest rates and are purchased in 
amounts to stay within FDIC insurance limits. 

Revenue Recognition:  The Corporation follows the revenue recognition principles in Accounting Standards Codification 606 
(ASC 606), Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The majority of the Corporation’s revenues come from interest income and 
other sources, including loans and securities that are outside the scope of ASC 606. The Corporation’s services that fall within 
the scope of ASC 606 are presented within noninterest income and are recognized as revenue as the Corporation satisfies its 
obligation to the customer. Services within the scope of ASC 606 include service charges and fees on deposits, interchange income, 
and the gain or loss on the sale of foreclosed assets. 

Service Charges and Fees on Deposit Accounts:  The Corporation earns fees from its deposit customers for transaction-based, account 
maintenance, and overdraft services. Transaction-based fees, which include services such as ATM use fees, stop payment charges, 
statement rendering, and ACH fees, are recognized at the time the transaction is executed as that is the point in time the 
Corporation fulfills the customer’s request. Account maintenance fees, which relate primarily to monthly maintenance, are 
earned over the course of a month, representing the period over which the Corporation satisfies the performance obligation. 
Overdraft fees are recognized at the point that the overdraft occurs. Service charges and fees on deposits are withdrawn from 
the customer’s account balance and approximated $431,000 in 2025 and $425,000 in 2024. 

Interchange Income:  The Corporation earns interchange fees from debit cardholder transactions conducted through the Visa 
payment network. Interchange fees from cardholder transactions represent a percentage of the underlying transaction value and 
are recognized daily, concurrently with the transaction processing services provided to the cardholder. Interchange income 
approximated $735,000 in 2025 and $723,000 in 2024. 
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Gain or Loss on Sales of Foreclosed Assets:  The Corporation records a gain or loss from the sale of foreclosed assets when control of 
the property transfers to the buyer, which generally occurs at the time of an executed deed. When the Corporation finances the 
sale of a foreclosed asset to the buyer, the Corporation assesses whether the buyer is committed to perform their obligations 
under the contract and whether collectability of the transaction price is probable. Once these criteria are met, the foreclosed asset 
is derecognized and the gain or loss on sale is recorded upon the transfer of control of the property to the buyer. In determining 
the gain or loss on the sale, the Corporation adjusts the transaction price and related gain (loss) on sale if a significant financing 
component is present. There were no gains or losses on the sale of foreclosed assets in 2025 or 2024. 

Adoption of New Accounting Standard:  As of January 1, 2025, the Corporation adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2023-
09 – Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures (ASU 2023-09). The amendments in this ASU require that the 
Corporation annually (1) disclose specific categories in the rate reconciliation and (2) provide additional information for 
reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold. The amendments in this ASU also require that the Corporation disclose on 
an annual basis certain information about income taxes paid, income (or loss) from continuing operations before income tax 
expense (or benefit) disaggregated between domestic and foreign, and income tax expense (or benefit) from continuing 
operations disaggregated by federal (national), state, and foreign. The adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on 
the Corporation’s operating results or financial condition. 

Subsequent Events:  Subsequent events have been evaluated for recognition and disclosure through February 27, 2026, which is 
the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. 

Reclassifications:  Some items in the prior year consolidated financial statements were reclassified to conform to the current 
presentation. Reclassifications have no effect on the prior year net income or shareholders’ equity. 

Note 2 - Securities 

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities available for sale along with gross unrealized gains and losses are 
summarized below. There was no allowance for credit losses on available-for-sale securities as of December 31, 2025, or December 
31, 2024. 

Gross Gross

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Available for Sale Cost Gains Losses Value

U.S. treasury and government agencies 5,184,212$       15,697$            (23,644)$        5,176,265$       

State and municipals 47,479,913       4,432                (7,661,431)     39,822,914       

Mortgage-backed securities 10,298,400       137,531            (169,156)        10,266,775       

Collateralized mortgage obligations 35,029,511       192,181            (366,881)        34,854,811       

Trust preferred securities 500,000            -                    -                 500,000            

Total 98,492,036$     349,841$          (8,221,112)$   90,620,765$     

U.S. treasury and government agencies 16,063,130$     5,928$              (226,669)$      15,842,389$     

State and municipals 49,274,082       3,216                (9,056,184)     40,221,114       

Mortgage-backed securities 22,505,280       1,920                (721,400)        21,785,800       

Trust preferred securities 500,000            -                    -                 500,000            

Total 88,342,492$     11,064$            (10,004,253)$ 78,349,303$     

December 31, 2025

December 31, 2024
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The amortized cost and fair value of securities available for sale at December 31, 2025, by contractual maturity is shown below. 
Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities if borrowers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or 
without call or prepayment penalties. Securities not due at a single maturity date are shown separately. 

Amortized Cost Fair Value

Due in one year or less 4,474,931$               4,471,719$               

Due from one to five years 1,561,562                 1,506,919                 

Due from five to ten years 6,668,023                 6,128,738                 

Due from ten years plus 40,459,609               33,391,803               

Mortgage-backed securities 10,298,400               10,266,775               

Collateralized mortgage obligations 35,029,511               34,854,811               

Total 98,492,036$             90,620,765$             

Securities Available for Sale

 

Realized losses on securities available for sale were $56,866 during 2025. There were no realized gains or losses on securities 
available for sale during 2024. 

The following table summarizes securities available for sale in an unrealized loss position for which an allowance for credit losses 
has not been recorded, aggregated by major security type and length of time in a continuous unrealized loss position: 

2025

Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized

Description of Securities Value Loss Value Loss Value Loss

U.S. treasury and government agencies -$              -$              2,408,304$   23,644$        2,408,304$   23,644$        

State and municipals -                -                38,714,482   7,661,431     38,714,482   7,661,431     

Mortgage-backed securities 1,867,648     31,872          1,062,069     137,284        2,929,717     169,156        

Collateralized mortgage obligations 23,021,593   286,257        568,859        80,624          23,590,452   366,881        

Total temporarily impaired 24,889,241$ 318,129$      42,753,714$ 7,902,983$   67,642,955$ 8,221,112$   

2024

Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized
Description of Securities Value Loss Value Loss Value Loss

U.S. treasury and government agencies -$              -$              14,311,524$ 226,669$      14,311,524$ 226,669$      

State and municipals 489,500        10,500          39,633,398   9,045,684     40,122,898   9,056,184     

Mortgage-backed securities 16,606,058   174,344        5,177,822     547,056        21,783,880   721,400        

Total temporarily impaired 17,095,558$ 184,844$      59,122,744$ 9,819,409$   76,218,302$ 10,004,253$ 

Less than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

Less than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

 

At December 31, 2025, a total of 95 securities had unrealized losses; 79 of the securities were state and municipals, 10 of the 
securities were collateralized mortgage obligations, 4 of the securities were mortgage-backed securities, and 2 of the securities 
were U.S. treasury and government agency securities. At December 31, 2024, a total of 107 securities had unrealized losses; 85 of 
the securities were state and municipals, 17 of the securities were mortgage-backed securities, and 5 of the securities were U.S. 
treasury and government agency securities. The unrealized losses have not been realized into income because the securities were 
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not deemed to be of low investment grade and management has the ability to hold the securities for the foreseeable future. The 
decline in market value is primarily due to changes in interest rates and general economic conditions. 

At December 31, 2025, and 2024, all of the mortgage-backed securities and collateralized mortgage obligations held by the 
Corporation were issued by U.S. government-sponsored entities and agencies. Because the decline in fair value is attributable to 
changes in interest rates and illiquidity, and not credit quality, and because the Corporation does not have the intent to sell these 
securities and it is likely that it will not be required to sell the securities before their anticipated recovery, the Corporation has 
not recognized the unrealized losses into income. 

Securities having a fair value of approximately $51,181,000 at December 31, 2025, and $55,291,000 at December 31, 2024, were 
pledged to the Federal Reserve and certain deposit customers. The carrying amount of securities issued by the State of Michigan 
and all its political subdivisions totaled approximately $8,307,000 at December 31, 2025, and $9,932,000 at December 31, 2024, 
with an approximate fair value of $7,306,000 in 2025 and $8,561,000 in 2024. 

 Note 3 - Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses 

Loans by Segment 

Loans receivable by loan segment at December 31 are as follows: 

2025 2024

Construction - 1-4 Family 1,529,996$        1,609,405$        

Construction - Other 5,261,521 1,823,936

Farmland 15,790,508 16,386,785

1-4 Family - Revolving 12,310,842 11,483,980

1-4 Family - Closed-End 141,374,320 152,578,211

Multifamily Residential 17,833,650 21,695,732

CRE - Owner Occupied 54,744,820 58,972,041

CRE - Non-Owner Occupied 75,986,863 80,653,453

Agriculture 3,903,922 4,538,242

Commercial & Industrial 33,600,769 35,510,308

Consumer - Revolving 1,075,557 1,192,205

Consumer - Auto 1,366,815 1,830,322

Consumer - Other 2,379,146 3,226,887

State & Political Subdivisions 4,159,817 4,142,433

Other Loans 9,453 7,115

Gross loans receivable 371,327,999      395,651,055      

Allowance for credit losses (3,385,810)         (3,482,203)         

Net loans receivable 367,942,189$    392,168,852$    

 

At year-end 2025 and 2024, there were no loans held for sale. 

Loans to employees, principal officers, directors, and their affiliates approximated $1,507,000 at December 31, 2025, and 
$1,965,000 at December 31, 2024. Activity for these loans was not deemed significant during 2025 and 2024. 
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Delinquent Loans 

The following table presents an analysis of past due loans as of December 31, 2025: 

30-59 Days 60-89 Days 90 Days or More
Past Due Past Due Past Due Current Total 

Construction - 1-4 Family -$                   -$                   -$                     1,529,996$        1,529,996$        
Construction - Other -                     -                     -                       5,261,521          5,261,521          
Farmland -                     -                     -                       15,790,508        15,790,508        
1-4 Family - Revolving 58,063               -                     49,479                 12,203,300        12,310,842        
1-4 Family - Closed-End 799,298             196,280             163,003               140,215,739      141,374,320      
Multifamily Residential -                     -                     -                       17,833,650        17,833,650        
CRE - Owner Occupied 386,346             157,121             -                       54,201,353        54,744,820        
CRE - Non-Owner Occupied 1,320,267          -                     -                       74,666,596        75,986,863        
Agriculture -                     -                     -                       3,903,922          3,903,922          
Commercial & Industrial 906,395             44,405               -                       32,649,969        33,600,769        
Consumer - Revolving 497                    2,442                 -                       1,072,618          1,075,557          
Consumer - Auto -                     -                     -                       1,366,815          1,366,815          
Consumer - Other 34,728               -                     -                       2,344,418          2,379,146          
State & Political Subdivisions -                     -                     -                       4,159,817          4,159,817          
Other Loans -                     -                     -                       9,453                 9,453                 
Total 3,505,594$        400,248$           212,482$             367,209,675$    371,327,999$    

 

The following table presents an analysis of past due loans as of December 31, 2024: 

30-59 Days 60-89 Days 90 Days or More

Past Due Past Due Past Due Current Total 

Construction - 1-4 Family -$                   -$                   -$                     1,609,405$        1,609,405$        

Construction - Other -                     -                     -                       1,823,936          1,823,936          

Farmland -                     -                     -                       16,386,785        16,386,785        

1-4 Family - Revolving 83,899               -                     -                       11,400,081        11,483,980        

1-4 Family - Closed-End 1,587,717          357,904             183,609               150,448,981      152,578,211      

Multifamily Residential -                     -                     -                       21,695,732        21,695,732        

CRE - Owner Occupied 870,998             -                     -                       58,101,043        58,972,041        

CRE - Non-Owner Occupied -                     -                     -                       80,653,453        80,653,453        

Agriculture 49,982               3,100                 -                       4,485,160          4,538,242          

Commercial & Industrial 475,593             130,330             -                       34,904,385        35,510,308        

Consumer - Revolving 4,977                 -                     -                       1,187,228          1,192,205          

Consumer - Auto -                     -                     -                       1,830,322          1,830,322          

Consumer - Other -                     -                     -                       3,226,887          3,226,887          

State & Political Subdivisions -                     -                     -                       4,142,433          4,142,433          

Other Loans -                     -                     -                       7,115                 7,115                 

Total 3,073,166$        491,334$           183,609$             391,902,946$    395,651,055$    
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Nonaccrual Loans 

The following table is a summary of nonaccrual loans by loan class as of December 31, 2025: 

Nonaccrual Nonaccrual Total
Loans with Loans with Nonaccrual

No Allowance an Allowance Loans

1-4 Family - Revolving -$                          49,479$               49,479$               

1-4 Family - Closed-End 70,857                      769,523               840,380               

CRE - Owner Occupied -                            38,730                 38,730                 

Total Loans 70,857$                    857,732$             928,589$             

 

The following table is a summary of nonaccrual loans by loan class as of December 31, 2024: 

Nonaccrual Nonaccrual Total
Loans with Loans with Nonaccrual

No Allowance an Allowance Loans

1-4 Family - Closed-End 76,548$                    860,855$             937,403$             

CRE - Owner Occupied -                            71,784                 71,784                 

Agriculture 71,390                      -                       71,390                 

Commercial & Industrial 243,088                    -                       243,088               

Total Loans 391,026$                  932,639$             1,323,665$          

 

There were no loans past due 90 days or more and still accruing as of December 31, 2025, or 2024. 

The Corporation recognized $3,421 and $19,421 of interest income on nonaccrual loans during the years ended December 31, 
2025, and 2024. 

The following table represents the accrued interest receivables written off by reversing interest income during 2025 and 2024: 

2025 2024

1-4 Family - Revolving 1,314$          -$              

1-4 Family - Closed-End 2,574            9,858            

CRE - Owner Occupied 9,513            7,796            

Agriculture -                298               

Commercial & Industrial -                3,172            

Consumer - Other 427               -                

Total interest receivable written off 13,828$        21,124$        
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Collateral-Dependent Loans 

There were no collateral-dependent loans as of December 31, 2025, or December 31, 2024. 

Allowance for Credit Losses 

The following table summarizes the activity related to the allowance for credit losses for 2025: 

Provision for

(Recovery of) Ending
Beginning Balance Charge Offs Recoveries Credit Losses Balance

Construction - 1-4 Family 10,461$                   -$                 -$               249$              10,710$          

Construction - Other 13,169                     -                   -                 35,879           49,048            

Farmland 86,348                     -                   -                 1,699             88,047            

1-4 Family - Revolving 86,540                     -                   -                 24,505           111,045          

1-4 Family - Closed-End 1,362,526                -                   -                 (273,388)        1,089,138       

Multifamily Residential 238,653                   -                   -                 (42,483)          196,170          

CRE - Owner Occupied 437,451                   -                   -                 43,212           480,663          

CRE - Non-Owner Occupied 969,453                   -                   -                 97,514           1,066,967       

Agriculture 24,284                     -                   -                 (5,090)            19,194            

Commercial & Industrial 166,902                   -                   1,800              29,500           198,202          

Consumer - Revolving 7,749                       -                   2,887              (3,107)            7,529              

Consumer - Auto 14,752                     -                   -                 (3,285)            11,467            

Consumer - Other 43,171                     (23,953)            695                 12,459           32,372            

State & Political Subdivisions 20,712                     -                   -                 4,247             24,959            

Other Loans 32                            (223)                 32                   458                299                 

Total allowance for credit losses 3,482,203$              (24,176)$          5,414$            (77,631)$        3,385,810$     

 

  



COMMERCIAL NATIONAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 
 

 

 
27 

 

 

The following table summarizes the activity related to the allowance for credit losses for 2024: 

Provision for

(Recovery of) Ending
Beginning Balance Charge Offs Recoveries Credit Losses Balance

Construction - 1-4 Family 9,577$                     -$                 -$               884$              10,461$          

Construction - Other 19,769                     -                   -                 (6,600)            13,169            

Farmland 89,369                     -                   -                 (3,021)            86,348            

1-4 Family - Revolving 74,467                     -                   -                 12,073           86,540            

1-4 Family - Closed-End 1,428,073                -                   638                 (66,185)          1,362,526       

Multifamily Residential 197,933                   -                   -                 40,720           238,653          

CRE - Owner Occupied 485,334                   (263,354)          263,354          (47,883)          437,451          

CRE - Non-Owner Occupied 978,181                   -                   -                 (8,728)            969,453          

Agriculture 18,017                     -                   -                 6,267             24,284            

Commercial & Industrial 176,106                   (182,843)          185,243          (11,604)          166,902          

Consumer - Revolving 8,898                       (1,110)              -                 (39)                 7,749              

Consumer - Auto 20,879                     -                   -                 (6,127)            14,752            

Consumer - Other 45,611                     (3,157)              1,125              (408)               43,171            

State & Political Subdivisions 18,002                     -                   -                 2,710             20,712            

Other Loans 55                            (2,113)              665                 1,425             32                   

Total allowance for credit losses 3,570,271$              (452,577)$        451,025$        (86,516)$        3,482,203$     

 
Modified Loans 

The allowance for credit losses incorporates an estimate of lifetime expected credit losses and is recorded on each asset upon 
asset origination or acquisition. The starting point for the estimate of the allowance for credit losses is historical loss information, 
which includes losses from modifications of receivables to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty. The Corporation uses a 
probability of default/loss given default model to determine the allowance for credit losses. An assessment of whether a 
borrower is experiencing financial difficulty is made on the date of a modification. 

Because the effect of most modifications made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty is already included in the allowance 
for credit losses because of the measurement methodologies used to estimate the allowance, a change to the allowance for credit 
losses is generally not recorded upon modification. Occasionally, the Corporation modifies loans by providing principal 
forgiveness on certain real estate loans. When principal forgiveness is provided, the amortized cost basis of the asset is written 
off against the allowance for credit losses. The amount of the principal forgiveness is deemed to be uncollectible; therefore, that 
portion of the loan is written off, resulting in a reduction of the amortized cost basis and a corresponding adjustment to the 
allowance for credit losses. 

In some cases, the Corporation will modify a certain loan by providing multiple types of concessions. Typically, one type of 
concession, such as a term extension, is granted initially. If the borrower continues to experience financial difficulty, another 
concession, such as principal forgiveness, may be granted. For the real estate loans included in the “combination” columns below, 
multiple types of modifications have been made on the same loan within the current reporting period. The combination is at least 
two of the following: a term extension, interest rate reduction, and principal forgiveness. 
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The following table presents the amortized cost basis of loans at December 31, 2025, and 2024 that were both experiencing 
financial difficulty and modified during the years ended December 31, 2025, and 2024, by class and by type of modification. The 
percentage of the amortized cost basis of loans that were modified to borrowers in financial distress as compared to the amortized 
cost basis of each class of financing receivable is also presented below: 

Combination: Combination:

Term Extension Term Extension

Term Interest Rate Principal and Principal and Interest % of Total
Extension Reduction Forgiveness Forgiveness Rate Reduction Loan Type

2025

Agriculture 199,438$    -$              -$            -$                    -$                    5.11            %

Commercial & Industrial 194,294      -                -              -                      -                      0.58            

Total Loans 393,732$    -$              -$            -$                    -$                    0.11 %

2024

CRE - Owner Occupied 321,627$    -$              -$            -$                    -$                    0.55            %

Commercial & Industrial 426,133      -                -              -                      -                      1.20            

Total Loans 747,760$    -$              -$            -$                    -$                    0.19 %

 

The Corporation has not committed to lend any additional amounts to borrowers included in the previous table. 

The following table presents the financial effect of the loan modifications presented above to borrowers experiencing financial 
difficulty for the years ended December 31, 2025, and 2024: 

Weighted-Average Weighted-Average

Term Extension Interest Rate Principal

(in years) Reduction Forgiveness

2025

Agriculture 10.00                        -                            % -$                   

Commercial & Industrial 10.00                        -                            -                     

2024

CRE - Owner Occupied 11.95                        -                            % -$                   

Commercial & Industrial 9.50                          -                            -                     
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The following table presents the amortized cost bases of loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that had a payment 
default during the years ended December 31, 2025, and 2024 and were modified in the 12 months prior to that default: 

Combination: Combination:

Term Extension Term Extension

Term Interest Rate Principal and Principal and Interest

Extension Reduction Forgiveness Forgiveness Rate Reduction

2025

Commercial & Industrial 69,335$           -$                -$                -$                     -$                     

Total Loans 69,335$           -$                -$                -$                     -$                     

2024

1-4 Family - Revolving 11,476$           -$                -$                -$                     -$                     

Total Loans 11,476$           -$                -$                -$                     -$                     

 

The Corporation closely monitors the performance of loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that are modified to 
understand the effectiveness of its modification efforts. The following table presents the performance of such loans that have 
been modified in the last 12 months as of December 31: 

30-89 Days 90+ Days

Current Past Due Past Due

2025

Agriculture 199,438$           -$                   -$                   

Commercial & Industrial 194,294             -                     -                     

Total Loans 393,732$           -$                   -$                   

2024

CRE - Owner Occupied 321,627$           -$                   -$                   

Commercial & Industrial 426,133             -                     -                     

Total Loans 747,760$           -$                   -$                   

Payments Status (Amortized Cost Basis)

 

Upon the Corporation’s determination that a modified loan (or portion of a loan) has subsequently been deemed uncollectible, 
the loan (or a portion of the loan) is written off. Therefore, the amortized cost basis of the loan is reduced by the uncollectible 
amount and the allowance for credit losses is adjusted by the same amount. 
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Credit Quality Components 

For commercial loan relationships under $400,000, the Corporation assigns risk ratings at the time of approval using an objective 
rating system. Relying on repayment performance as an indicator of risk, if a relationship becomes past due 90 days, a 
“substandard” risk rating is assigned. 

For commercial loan relationships of $400,000 and greater, the Corporation utilizes an objective eight-grade internal loan risk 
classification system to grade all commercial loan relationships subject to a credit analysis. 

 Loans rated 1-4:  Loans in these categories are considered “pass” rated loans with minimal to acceptable risk. 

 Loans rated 5:  Loans in this category are considered “watch.” These loans are starting to show signs of potential 
weakness and are being closely monitored by management. 

 Loans rated 6-8:  Loans in these categories are considered “classified.” The three categories of classified loans are 
described below. 

o Loans rated 6:  Loans in this category are considered “substandard.” Substandard loans are inadequately 
protected by the current sound worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. 
Loans so classified must have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the 
debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Corporation will sustain some loss if the 
deficiencies are not corrected. 

o Loans rated 7:  Loans in this category are considered “doubtful.” Loans classified as doubtful have all the 
weaknesses inherent in those classified substandard with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make 
collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently known facts, conditions and values, highly 
questionable and improbable. 

o Loans rated 8:  Loans in this category are considered uncollectible (“loss”) and of such little value that their 
continuance as loans is not warranted. 

All commercial customers with an aggregate commercial loan balance of $750,000 and greater will be subject to an annual review. 
Annually, the Corporation engages a third party to review a significant portion of loans. Management utilizes the results of these 
reviews as part of its annual review process. 

Consumer and residential mortgage loans are risk rated on an as-needed basis as credit weaknesses become apparent. These 
loans are generally rated “substandard” when they are 90 days or more past due or have been placed on nonaccrual status. All 
other non-rated consumer and residential mortgage loans are considered “pass” rated loans. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



COMMERCIAL NATIONAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 
 

 

 
31 

 

 

Loan Credit Quality 

The following table presents the Corporation’s recorded investment in loans by credit quality indicators by year of origination 
at December 31, 2025 (in thousands): 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Construction - 1-4 Family

Pass 64$        560$      906$      -$       -$       -$       -$            -$            1,530$          

Watch -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 64$        560$      906$      -$       -$       -$       -$            -$            1,530$          

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Construction - Other

Pass 3,800$   1,082$   285$      -$       -$       9$          -$            -$            5,176$          

Watch 86          -         -         -         -         -         -              -              86                 

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 3,886$   1,082$   285$      -$       -$       9$          -$            -$            5,262$          

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Farmland

Pass 635$      1,011$   1,503$   978$      738$      4,119$   1,087$        -$            10,071$        

Watch 1,177     -         930        1,574     1,497     167        375             -              5,720            

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 1,812$   1,011$   2,433$   2,552$   2,235$   4,286$   1,462$        -$            15,791$        

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

1-4 Family - Revolving

Pass -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       6,929$        5,333$        12,262$        

Watch -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         49               -              49                 

Total -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       6,978$        5,333$        12,311$        

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Term Loans by Year of Origination
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

1-4 Family - Closed-End

Pass 5,611$   8,519$   9,176$   14,959$ 25,872$ 73,259$ 101$           -$            137,497$      

Watch -         2,696     178        -         84          79          -              -              3,037            

Classified -         -         -         -         224        616        -              -              840               

Total 5,611$   11,215$ 9,354$   14,959$ 26,180$ 73,954$ 101$           -$            141,374$      

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Multifamily Residential

Pass 324$      231$      2,271$   1,352$   4,942$   8,034$   101$           -$            17,255$        

Watch -         -         -         579        -         -         -              -              579               

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 324$      231$      2,271$   1,931$   4,942$   8,034$   101$           -$            17,834$        

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

CRE - Owner Occupied

Pass 2,438$   2,824$   8,736$   9,920$   2,922$   15,308$ 2,140$        -$            44,288$        

Watch 1,099     2,246     1,415     3,294     1,609     490        -              304             10,457          

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 3,537$   5,070$   10,151$ 13,214$ 4,531$   15,798$ 2,140$        304$           54,745$        

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

CRE - Non-Owner Occupied

Pass 1,477$   1,428$   4,793$   17,168$ 14,516$ 21,787$ 579$           -$            61,748$        

Watch 487        3,313     1,395     4,133     1,285     3,626     -              -              14,239          

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 1,964$   4,741$   6,188$   21,301$ 15,801$ 25,413$ 579$           -$            75,987$        

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Term Loans by Year of Origination
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Agriculture

Pass 266$      712$      561$      860$      -$       19$        1,234$        -$            3,652$          

Watch -         -         52          199        -         -         1                 -              252               

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 266$      712$      613$      1,059$   -$       19$        1,235$        -$            3,904$          

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Commercial & Industrial

Pass 4,106$   3,441$   3,343$   5,148$   1,823$   872$      6,681$        192$           25,606$        

Watch 359        3,466     888        891        23          29          1,419          378             7,453            

Classified -         98          278        -         -         141        25               -              542               

Total 4,465$   7,005$   4,509$   6,039$   1,846$   1,042$   8,125$        570$           33,601$        

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Consumer - Revolving

Pass -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1,007$        69$             1,076$          

Watch -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1,007$        69$             1,076$          

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Consumer - Auto

Pass 349$      361$      421$      130$      103$      3$          -$            -$            1,367$          

Watch -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 349$      361$      421$      130$      103$      3$          -$            -$            1,367$          

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Term Loans by Year of Origination
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Consumer - Other

Pass 186$      369$      410$      816$      581$      17$        -$            -$            2,379$          

Watch -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 186$      369$      410$      816$      581$      17$        -$            -$            2,379$          

Current period

 gross write offs -         14          -         -         10          -         -              -              24                 

State & Political Subdivisions

Pass 1,192$   791$      1,515$   161$      180$      320$      1$               -$            4,160$          

Watch -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 1,192$   791$      1,515$   161$      180$      320$      1$               -$            4,160$          

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Other Loans

Pass 9$          -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$            -$            9$                 

Watch -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Classified -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Total 9$          -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$            -$            9$                 

Current period

 gross write offs -         -         -         -         -         -         -              -              -                

Term Loans by Year of Origination
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The following table presents the Corporation’s recorded investment in loans by credit quality indicators by year of origination 
at December 31, 2024 (in thousands): 

2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Construction - 1-4 Family

Pass 694$         915$         -$         -$         -$         -$            -$            1,609$          

Watch -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total 694$         915$         -$         -$         -$         -$            -$            1,609$          

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Construction - Other

Pass 380$         1,432$      -$         -$         12$           -$            -$            1,824$          

Watch -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total 380$         1,432$      -$         -$         12$           -$            -$            1,824$          

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Farmland

Pass 1,061$      1,570$      2,078$      1,354$      4,728$      1,158$        -$            11,949$        

Watch -           1,255        1,226        1,751        -           187             -              4,419            

Classified -           -           -           -           19             -              -              19                 

Total 1,061$      2,825$      3,304$      3,105$      4,747$      1,345$        -$            16,387$        

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

1-4 Family - Revolving

Pass -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         5,674$        5,810$        11,484$        

Watch -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         5,674$        5,810$        11,484$        

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Term Loans by Year of Origination
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2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

1-4 Family - Closed-End

Pass 9,435$      9,909$      16,552$    29,156$    83,015$    49$             -$            148,116$      

Watch 2,847        185           -           -           407           -              -              3,439            

Classified -           -           -           331           692           -              -              1,023            

Total 12,282$    10,094$    16,552$    29,487$    84,114$    49$             -$            152,578$      

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Multifamily Residential

Pass 239$         2,291$      3,120$      5,328$      8,616$      1$               -$            19,595$        

Watch -           -           -           -           2,101        -              -              2,101            

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total 239$         2,291$      3,120$      5,328$      10,717$    1$               -$            21,696$        

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

CRE - Owner Occupied

Pass 4,097$      9,128$      12,136$    5,420$      19,359$    807$           -$            50,947$        

Watch 1,145        1,692        2,581        154           1,118        -              -              6,690            

Classified -           211           954           114           56             -              -              1,335            

Total 5,242$      11,031$    15,671$    5,688$      20,533$    807$           -$            58,972$        

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           158           106           -           -              -              264               

CRE - Non-Owner Occupied

Pass 4,875$      6,704$      20,659$    16,207$    23,122$    168$           -$            71,735$        

Watch -           317           1,889        1,159        5,014        -              -              8,379            

Classified -           -           193           346           -           -              -              539               

Total 4,875$      7,021$      22,741$    17,712$    28,136$    168$           -$            80,653$        

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Term Loans by Year of Origination
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2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Agriculture

Pass 619$         447$         766$         -$         21$           1,009$        -$            2,862$          

Watch 192           449           311           -           -           653             -              1,605            

Classified -           71             -           -           -           -              -              71                 

Total 811$         967$         1,077$      -$         21$           1,662$        -$            4,538$          

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Commercial & Industrial

Pass 7,553$      4,355$      5,805$      2,667$      1,169$      6,298$        -$            27,847$        

Watch 1,199        1,589        1,393        255           112           932             -              5,480            

Classified 151           1,058        482           133           271           88               -              2,183            

Total 8,903$      7,002$      7,680$      3,055$      1,552$      7,318$        -$            35,510$        

Current period

 gross write offs -           19             113           51             -           -              -              183               

Consumer - Revolving

Pass -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         1,081$        111$           1,192$          

Watch -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         1,081$        111$           1,192$          

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           1                 -              1                   

Consumer - Auto

Pass 634$         566$         326$         236$         68$           -$            -$            1,830$          

Watch -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total 634$         566$         326$         236$         68$           -$            -$            1,830$          

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Term Loans by Year of Origination
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2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving 
Loans 

Amortized 
Cost Basis

Revolving 
Loans 

Converted 
to Term Total 

Consumer - Other

Pass 581$         604$         1,135$      859$         48$           -$            -$            3,227$          

Watch -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total 581$         604$         1,135$      859$         48$           -$            -$            3,227$          

Current period

 gross write offs -           3               -           -           -           -              -              3                   

State & Political Subdivisions

Pass 1,539$      1,888$      171$         194$         349$         1$               -$            4,142$          

Watch -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total 1,539$      1,888$      171$         194$         349$         1$               -$            4,142$          

Current period

 gross write offs -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Other Loans

Pass 7$             -$         -$         -$         -$         -$            -$            7$                 

Watch -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Classified -           -           -           -           -           -              -              -                

Total 7$             -$         -$         -$         -$         -$            -$            7$                 

Current period

 gross write offs 2               -           -           -           -           -              -              2                   

Term Loans by Year of Origination

 
 

 



COMMERCIAL NATIONAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 
 

 

 
39 

 

 

Unfunded Commitments 

The Corporation maintains an allowance for off-balance sheet credit exposures such as unfunded balances for existing lines of 
credit, commitments to extend future credit, as well as both standby and commercial letters of credit when there is a contractual 
obligation to extend credit and when this extension of credit is not unconditionally cancellable (i.e., commitment cannot be 
canceled at any time). The allowance for off-balance sheet credit exposures is adjusted as a provision for credit loss expense. The 
estimate includes consideration of the likelihood that funding will occur, which is based on a historical funding study derived 
from internal information, and an estimate of expected credit losses on commitments expected to be funded over its estimated 
life, which are the same loss rates that are used in computing the allowance for credit losses on loans. The allowance for credit 
losses for unfunded loan commitments of $29,401 at December 31, 2025, and $27,527 at December 31, 2024, is separately classified 
on the consolidated balance sheets within accrued expenses and other liabilities. 

The following table presents the balance and activity in the allowance for credit losses for unfunded loan commitments for the 
12 months ended December 31, 2025, and 2024. 

2025 2024

Balance at beginning of year 27,527$        34,991$        

Provision (recovery) for unfunded commitments 1,874            (7,464)           
Balance of allowance for credit losses for unfunded commitments at end of year 29,401$        27,527$        

 

Note 4 – Loan Servicing 

Mortgage loans serviced for others are not reported as assets. The principal balance of these loans at year-end was as follows: 

2025 2024

Mortgage loan portfolios serviced for:

Federal Home Loan Bank 6,831,312$      7,429,740$     

Freddie Mac 1,861,537        2,175,339       

Total serviced 8,692,849$      9,605,079$     

 

Custodial escrow balances maintained in connection with serviced loans were $10,396 at year-end 2025 and $4,061 at year-end 
2024. 

Activity for capitalized mortgage servicing rights was as follows: 

2025 2024

Beginning balance 44,699$           57,598$          

Additions 5,652               328                 

Amortized to expense (10,471)            (13,227)           

Ending balance 39,880$           44,699$          

 

Fair value at year-end 2025 was determined using a discount rate of 9.75%, prepayment speeds ranging from 6.21% to 16.30%, 
depending on the stratification of the specific right, and a weighted-average default rate of 0.00%. Fair value at year-end 2024 
was determined using a discount rate of 10.50%, prepayment speeds ranging from 6.00% to 12.71%, depending on the 
stratification of the specific right, and a weighted-average default rate of 0.00%. 

There was no valuation allowance required at December 31, 2025, or 2024. 
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 Note 5 – Other Real Estate Owned 

Other real estate owned totaled $0 at December 31, 2025, and $232,895 at December 31, 2024, and is included in accrued interest 
receivable and other assets on the consolidated balance sheets. At December 31, 2024, the entire balance of other real estate owned 
included foreclosed owner occupied commercial real estate. There were no consumer mortgage loans secured by residential real 
estate properties for which formal foreclosure proceedings were in process at December 31, 2025, or 2024. 

Note 6 - Premises and Equipment 

Premises and equipment at December 31 consisted of: 

2025 2024

Land 2,939,500$      2,939,500$      

Buildings and improvements 10,634,404      10,507,009      

Equipment 3,120,901        3,237,827        

Total cost 16,694,805      16,684,336      

Less accumulated depreciation (7,077,363)       (6,646,565)       

Net premises and equipment 9,617,442$      10,037,771$    

 

Depreciation and amortization expense was $608,498 in 2025 and $612,805 in 2024. 

Note 7 - Leases 

The Corporation enters into leases in the normal course of business and currently leases one branch office. The Corporation’s 
lease has a remaining term of 3 years and includes multiple renewal options to extend the lease for up to 15 years. The 
Corporation includes lease extension and termination options in the lease term if, after considering relevant economic factors, it 
is reasonably certain the Corporation will exercise the option. The Corporation has elected not to recognize leases with original 
lease terms of 12 months or less (short-term leases) on its consolidated balance sheets. 

Leases are classified as operating or finance leases at the lease commencement date. Lease expense for operating leases and short-
term leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Right-of-use assets represent the Corporation’s right to use 
an underlying asset for the lease term and the lease liabilities represent the Corporation’s obligation to make lease payments 
arising from the lease. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the 
estimated present value of lease payments over the lease term. 

The Corporation uses its incremental borrowing rate at lease commencement to calculate the present value of lease payments 
when the rate implicit in the lease is not known. The Corporation’s incremental borrowing rate is based on the Federal Home 
Loan Bank of Indianapolis advance rate, adjusted for the lease term and other factors. 

The Corporation records operating leases as a right-of-use asset in accrued interest receivable and other assets and operating 
lease liability in accrued expenses and other liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. At December 31, 2025, all leases are 
considered operating leases. 
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Future undiscounted lease payments for operating leases with initial terms of more than one year as of December 31, 2025, are 
as follows: 

2026 36,000$          
2027 36,000            
2028 36,000            
2029 39,000            
2030 39,000            
Thereafter 552,000          
Total 738,000          
Less: imputed interest (124,610)         
Net lease liabilities 613,390$        

 

The lease expense for operating leases was $43,435 for the year ended December 31, 2025. At December 31, 2025, the weighted-
average remaining lease term was 18 years and the weighted-average discount rate utilized to calculate the right-of-use asset 
was 2.01%. The lease expense for operating leases was $45,480 for the year ended December 31, 2024. At December 31, 2024, the 
weighted-average remaining lease term was 18.9 years and the weighted-average discount rate utilized to calculate the right-of-
use asset was 2.01%.  

Note 8 – Deposits 

At December 31, 2025, stated maturities of time deposits were as follows: 

2026 64,297,371$               

2027 4,608,388                   

2028 900,860                      

2029 661,099                      

2030 406,615                      

Thereafter 18,889                        
Total time deposits 70,893,222$               

 

Time deposits in denominations of $250,000 or more were $22,916,819 at December 31, 2025, and $27,539,917 at December 31, 
2024. At December 31, 2025, stated maturities of time deposits in denominations of $250,000 or more were as follows: 

In 3 months or less 8,031,432$                 

Over 3 through 6 months 11,617,830                 

Over 6 through 12 months 3,267,557                   

Over 12 months -                              

Total time deposits $250,000 or more 22,916,819$               

 

Related-party deposits were approximately $4,504,000 at December 31, 2025, and $5,970,000 at December 31, 2024. Activity in 
these accounts was not deemed significant during 2025 and 2024. 

There were certificates of deposits obtained through deposit brokers totaling $14,078,000 at December 31, 2025, and $25,974,000 
at December 31, 2024. 
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Note 9 – Federal Home Loan Bank Advances and Lines of Credit 

At December 31, the types of Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) advances were as follows: 

2025 2024

Bullet - Fixed 11,000,000$      4,000,000$        

Bullet - Floating 5,000,000          -                     

Total 16,000,000$      4,000,000$        

 

The Corporation had a $25,000,000 line of credit arrangement with Federal Home Loan Bank, with no outstanding balances, as 
of December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024. 

Pursuant to collateral agreements with the Federal Home Loan Bank, in addition to Federal Home Loan Bank stock, advances 
and the line of credit are secured, under a blanket lien arrangement, by qualified 1-4 family mortgage loans with a carrying value 
at year-end of approximately $118,550,000 in 2025 and $125,344,000 in 2024. 

Scheduled principal reductions and related weighted-average rate grouped by advance type at December 31, 2025, were as 
follows: 

Bullet - Fixed Amount Rate  Bullet - Floating Amount Rate  

2026 11,000,000$ 3.56              % 2026 5,000,000$   3.90              %

Total 11,000,000$ 3.56              % Total 5,000,000$   3.90              %

 

 Note 10 – Subordinated Debentures           

In 2005, Commercial National Financial Corporation Trust I (CNFC I), a trust formed by the Corporation, closed a pooled private 
offering of 10,000 trust preferred securities with a liquidation amount of $1,000 per security. The Corporation issued $10,310,000 
of subordinated debentures to the trust in exchange for ownership of all of the common security of the trust and the proceeds of 
the preferred securities sold by the trust. 

The Corporation may redeem the subordinated debentures, in whole or in part, in a principal amount with integral multiples of 
1,000 at a redemption price specified in the indenture plus any accrued and unpaid interest. The subordinated debentures of 
CNFC I mature on June 15, 2035. The subordinated debentures are also redeemable in whole or in part from time to time, upon 
the occurrence of specific events defined within the trust indentures. The Corporation has the option to defer interest payments 
on the subordinated debentures from time to time for a period not to exceed five consecutive years. The trust preferred securities 
may be included in Tier I capital (with certain limitations applicable) under current regulatory guidelines and interpretations. The 
CNFC I trust preferred securities and subordinated debentures have a variable rate of interest equal to the sum of the three-month 
CME Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) plus the Spread Adjustment plus 1.95%, which was 5.93% at the December 
11, 2025 set date. The trust is not consolidated with the Corporation’s financial statements, but rather the subordinated debentures 
are shown as a liability. 

During 2025, the Corporation redeemed $3,000,000 of the subordinated debentures related to CNFC I. Subordinated debentures 
totaled $7,310,000 as of December 31, 2025, and $10,310,000 as of December 31, 2024. 

The Corporation’s investment in the common stock of CNFC I was $310,000 and is included in other assets. 

On January 1, 2017, the Corporation acquired Capital Directions Statutory Trust I (CDI I), a trust formed by Capital Directions, 
Inc. In 2007, CDI issued $3,093,000 of subordinated debentures to the trust in exchange for ownership of all of the common security 
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of the trust and the proceeds of the preferred securities sold by the trust. During 2024, the Corporation redeemed all of the 
subordinated debentures related to CDI I. 

Note 11 – Employee Benefits           

The Corporation’s employee benefit plan allows participants to make elective deferrals up to IRS limitations. The Corporation’s 
contribution to the plan is based solely on the discretion of the Board of Directors. Employee and employer contributions are 
vested immediately. The plan covers substantially all employees. Employer expense associated with funding the 401(k) plan was 
approximately $340,000 in 2025 and $323,000 in 2024. 

Note 12 – Income Taxes   

Pretax income from continuing operations for the year ended December 31 was as follows: 

2025 2024

Domestic 8,055,000$      7,074,000$      

Foreign -                   -                   

Total 8,055,000$      7,074,000$      

 

Income tax expense from continuing operations for the year ended December 31 was as follows: 

2025 2024

Current expense

Federal 1,496,000$      1,170,000$      

State 111,000           39,000             

Foreign -                   -                   

Deferred expense (benefit)

Federal (53,000)            41,000             

State -                   -                   

Foreign -                   -                   

Total 1,554,000$      1,250,000$      

 

Effective tax rates differ from the federal statutory rate of 21.00% for 2025 and 2024 due to the following: 

Amount Amount

Federal statutory rates 1,691,000$   21.00     % 1,486,000$   21.00     %

Effect of:

Bank-owned  life insurance (107,000)       (1.30)      (131,000)       (1.90)      

Tax-exempt interest income (103,000)       (1.30)      (94,000)         (1.30)      

General business credits (44,000)         (0.50)      (56,000)         (0.80)      

Other, net 6,000            0.10       6,000            0.10       

Total 1,443,000$   17.90 % 1,211,000$   17.10 %

Percent Percent

2025 2024
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Income taxes paid were as follows: 

2025 2024

Federal 1,280,000$      820,000$         

State 105,000           42,000             

Foreign -                   -                   

Total 1,385,000$      862,000$         

 

The components of the net deferred income tax assets and liabilities resulted from the following temporary differences between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for income tax and financial reporting purposes as of December 31: 

2025 2024

Net unrealized losses on securities available for sale 1,653,000$      2,099,000$      

Allowance for credit losses 717,000           737,000           

Right of use asset - operating 126,000           132,000           

Interest on nonaccrual loans 38,000             34,000             

Deferred Compensation 29,000             31,000             

Asset acquisition - Hastings -                   11,000             

Deferred loan fees -                   (4,000)              

Mortgage servicing rights (8,000)              (9,000)              

Asset acquisition - Mason (12,000)            (28,000)            

Prepaid expenses (72,000)            (74,000)            
Right of use liability - operating (126,000)          (132,000)          

Accumulated depreciation (685,000)          (732,000)          

Other 221,000           209,000           

Net deferred tax asset 1,881,000$      2,274,000$      

 

All tax years from 2022 and subsequent remain open to examination by the Internal Revenue Service. The Corporation does not 
believe that the results from any examination of these open years would have a material adverse effect on the Corporation. 
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Note 13 – Earnings Per Share  

The factors used in the earnings per share computation is presented below for December 31: 

2025 2024
Basic earnings per share:

Net income 6,611,249$      5,863,267$      

Weighted-average common shares outstanding 3,952,795        3,965,303        

Basic earnings per share 1.67$               1.48$               

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income 6,611,249$      5,863,267$      

Weighted-average common shares outstanding 3,952,795        3,965,303        

Add: Dilutive effect of assumed exercise of stock options -                   -                   

Average shares and dilutive potential common shares 3,952,795        3,965,303        

Diluted earnings per share 1.67$               1.48$               

 

Note 14 - Commitments, Off-Balance Sheet Risk, and Contingencies 

There are various contingent liabilities that are not reflected in the consolidated financial statements, including claims and legal 
actions arising in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management, after consultation with legal counsel, the 
ultimate disposition of these matters is not expected to have a material effect on the Corporation’s financial condition or results 
of operations. 

Loan Commitments 

The Corporation is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet financing 
needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to make loans, unused lines of credit and standby 
letters of credit. Contractual amounts of these instruments represent the exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance 
by the other party to financial instruments for commitments to make loans, unused lines of credit, and standby letters of credit. 
The Corporation follows the same credit policy to make such commitments as it uses for on-balance sheet items. 

Since many commitments to make loans expire without being used, the amount of commitments shown does not necessarily 
represent future cash commitments. No losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions. Collateral obtained upon exercise 
of commitments is determined using management’s credit evaluation of the borrowers and may include real estate, business 
assets, deposits and other items. 

Commitments at December 31 were as follows: 

Fixed Rate Variable Rate Fixed Rate Variable Rate

Commitments to extend credit 2,352,939$        42,295,613$      1,976,981$        47,443,398$      

Standby letters of credit -                     38,000               -                     163,000             

Total commitments 2,352,939$        42,333,613$      1,976,981$        47,606,398$      

2025 2024
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Interest rates and terms on fixed-rate commitments ranged from 6.25% to 16.20% and 9.9 to 30 years, respectively. 

Leases and Other Contractual Commitments 

The Corporation occupies one location under a long-term operating lease. In addition, the Corporation is party to long-term 
contracts for data processing and operating systems. The future minimum annual commitments under all operating leases and 
other contractual commitments as of December 31, 2025, were as follows: 

Year 

Lease and Other 
Contractual 

Commitments

2026 805,065$                    

2027 840,613                      

2028 666,786                      

2029 65,710                        

2030 66,511                        

Total 2,444,685$                 

 

Note 15 - Fair Value 

Fair Value Measurements 

The Corporation utilizes fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain assets and liabilities and to determine 
fair value disclosures. Securities available for sale are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Additionally, from time to time, 
the Corporation may be required to record at fair value other assets on a nonrecurring basis, such as loans held for sale, foreclosed 
assets, mortgage servicing rights and certain other assets and liabilities. These nonrecurring fair value adjustments typically 
involve the application of lower of cost or market accounting for write-downs of individual assets. 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities recorded at fair value: 

 Securities:  Securities available for sale and equity securities are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Fair values 
are determined by quoted market prices (Level 1) or by matrix pricing, which is a mathematical technique widely used 
in the industry to value debt securities without relying exclusively on quoted prices for the specific securities but rather 
by relying on the securities’ relationship to other benchmark quoted securities (Level 2 inputs). The fair values of certain 
municipal securities are determined by computing discounted cash flows using observable and unobservable market 
inputs (Level 3 inputs). 

 Foreclosed Assets:  Foreclosed assets are initially recorded at fair value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a 
new cost basis. Adjustments to foreclosed assets are measured at fair value less costs to sell. Fair values are generally 
based on third-party appraisals or realtor evaluations of the property. These appraisals and evaluations may utilize a 
single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including comparable sales and the income approach. If these 
values are based on appraisals less than six months old, they are considered Level 2. If adjustments are made by 
management and the adjustments are significant, these result in a Level 3 classification of the inputs for determining 
fair value. In cases where the carrying amount exceeds the fair value, less costs to sell, an impairment loss is recognized 
through a valuation allowance and the property is reported as nonrecurring Level 2. For Level 3 fair value 
measurements, management applies adjustments as considered necessary based on the circumstances surrounding each 
individual property. There were no foreclosed asset appraisal adjustments during 2025. Adjustments of 14% were made 
to foreclosed asset appraisals during 2024. 
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 Loans:  The Corporation does not record loans at fair value on a recurring basis; however, from time to time, a loan is 
individually evaluated and a specific allowance for credit losses is established. Individually evaluated loans are 
measured using one of three methods: the loan’s observable market price, the fair value of collateral, or the present value 
of expected future cash flows. For each period presented, no individually evaluated loans were measured using the 
loan’s observable market price. During the year, if an individually evaluated loan has had a charge off or if the fair value 
of the collateral is less than the recorded investment in the loan, the Corporation establishes a specific reserve and reports 
the loan as nonrecurring Level 3. The fair value of collateral of individually evaluated loans is generally based on recent 
real estate appraisals. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including 
comparable sales and the income approach. If adjustments are made by management and the adjustments are 
significant, these result in a Level 3 classification. 

Fair values of assets and liabilities measured on a recurring and nonrecurring basis at December 31 were as follows: 

Quoted Prices In Significant Significant

Active Markets for Other Observable Unobservable

Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
Assets measured on a recurring basis

2025
Securities available for sale 90,620,765$      1,507,676$              87,887,841$          1,225,248$    

2024
Securities available for sale 78,349,303$      9,944,531$              66,233,388$          2,171,384$    

Assets measured on a nonrecurring basis
2025
Foreclosed assets -$                   -$                        -$                      -$               

2024
Foreclosed assets 232,895$           -$                        -$                      232,895$       

Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using

 

A reconciliation of beginning and ending balances for Level 3 assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis follows: 

Level 3 Fair Value Measurements 

Available-For-Sale Securities 2025 2024

Balance at beginning of year 2,171,384$          3,184,973$          

Total gains or losses for the period:

Included in earnings -                       -                       

Included in other comprehensive income (loss) 30,864                 2,411                   

Purchases -                       -                       

Sales -                       -                       

Transfers into Level 3 -                       -                       

Transfers out of Level 3 (977,000)              (1,016,000)           
Balance at end of year 1,225,248$          2,171,384$          
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Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate fair values for financial instruments: 

 Carrying amount is considered to approximate fair value for cash and cash equivalents, interest-bearing deposits in 
banks, Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock, demand and savings deposits, accrued interest receivable, accrued 
interest payable, and variable rate loans or deposits that re-price frequently and fully. 

 Securities fair values are based on quoted market prices or, if no quotes are available, on the rate, term of the security, 
and information about the issuer. 

 Fixed rate loans and time deposits, and variable rate loans with infrequent re-pricing, are estimated using discounted 
cash flow analyses or underlying collateral values, where applicable.  

 Fair value of Federal Home Loan Bank advances is based on currently available rates for similar financing. 

 Fair value of debt is based on current rates for similar financing. 

 Fair value of other financial instruments and off-balance sheet items approximate cost and are not considered significant 
to this presentation. 

While these estimates of fair value are based on management’s judgment of the most appropriate factors, there is no assurance 
that if the Corporation had disposed of such items at December 31, 2025, and 2024, the estimated fair values would have been 
achieved. 

Market values may differ depending on various circumstances not taken into consideration in this methodology. The estimated 
fair values at December 31, 2025, and 2024 should not necessarily be considered to apply at subsequent dates. 

Financial instruments at December 31 were approximately as follows: 

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

Value Value Value Value

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 57,374,000$     57,374,000$     55,588,000$     55,588,000$     

Time deposits in banks -                   -                   1,743,000         1,743,000         

Securities available for sale 90,621,000       90,621,000       78,349,000       78,349,000       

Federal Home Loan Bank stock 3,726,000         3,726,000         3,726,000         3,726,000         

Loans, net of allowance 367,942,000     348,337,000     392,169,000     359,280,000     

Accrued interest receivable 2,110,000         2,110,000         2,165,000         2,165,000         

Total financial assets 521,773,000$   502,168,000$   533,740,000$   500,851,000$   

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Demand and savings deposits (400,610,000)$ (400,610,000)$ (409,165,000)$ (409,165,000)$ 

Time deposits (70,893,000)     (70,570,000)     (89,342,000)     (88,880,000)     

Federal Home Loan Bank advances (16,000,000)     (15,997,000)     (4,000,000)       (3,868,000)       

Subordinated debentures (7,310,000)       (7,310,000)       (10,310,000)     (10,310,000)     

Accrued interest payable (221,000)          (221,000)          (273,000)          (273,000)          

Total financial liabilities (495,034,000)$ (494,708,000)$ (513,090,000)$ (512,496,000)$ 

20242025
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  Note 16 – Capital Requirements and Restrictions on Retained Earnings 

The Bank is subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal banking agencies. Capital adequacy guidelines 
and prompt corrective action regulations involve quantitative and qualitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain 
off-balance sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to 
qualitative judgments by regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors. The regulators can lower 
classifications in certain cases. Failure to meet various capital requirements can initiate regulatory action that could have a direct 
material effect on the consolidated financial statements. The capital conservation buffer for 2025 and 2024 is 2.50%. The net 
unrealized gain or loss on available-for-sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital. Management believes as 
of December 31, 2025, the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which they are subject. 

The prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications, including well capitalized, adequately capitalized, 
undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized, and critically undercapitalized. These terms are not used to represent overall 
financial condition. 

If only adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept brokered deposits. If undercapitalized, capital 
distributions, asset growth, and expansion are limited. Plans for capital restoration are also required. The Bank was categorized 
as well capitalized at December 31, 2025, and 2024. There are no events or conditions since that time that management believes 
have changed the institution’s category. 

The Corporation’s primary source of funds to pay dividends to shareholders is the dividends received from the Bank. The Bank 
is subject to certain state and federal restrictions on the amount of dividends it may declare without prior regulatory approval. 

The Corporation’s ability to pay dividends is dependent on the Bank, which is restricted by state law and regulations. These 
regulations pose no practical restrictions to paying dividends at historical levels. 

Actual and required capital amounts (in thousands) and ratios at December 31 were: 

2025 Amount Amount Amount

Total Capital (to risk-weighted assets) 63,883$ 18.3 % 27,927$   8.0 % 34,909$    10.0 %

Tier 1 Capital (to risk-weighted assets) 60,468   17.3 20,945     6.0 27,927      8.0

Common Tier 1 Capital (to risk-weighted assets) 60,468   17.3 15,709     4.5 22,691      6.5

Tier 1 Capital (to average assets) 60,468   10.9 22,225     4.0 27,782      5.0

2024

Total Capital (to risk-weighted assets) 63,138$ 17.0 % 29,721$   8.0 % 37,151$    10.0 %

Tier 1 Capital (to risk-weighted assets) 59,628   16.1 22,291     6.0 29,721      8.0

Common Tier 1 Capital (to risk-weighted assets) 59,628   16.1 16,718     4.5 24,148      6.5

Tier 1 Capital (to average assets) 59,628   10.3 23,113     4.0 28,892      5.0

Ratio

Actual Adequacy Purposes Action Regulations

Required For Capital

RatioRatio

Under Prompt Corrective

To Be Well Capitalized

 

Consolidated capital amounts and ratios are not presented as they are not required since the consolidated entity is less than $3 
billion in assets and the Bank comprises approximately 99% of the consolidated assets of the holding company. 
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Note 17 – Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 

The comprehensive income (loss) topic of FASB ASC requires the reporting of comprehensive income (loss) in addition to net 
income. Comprehensive income (loss) is a more inclusive financial reporting methodology that includes disclosures of certain 
financial information that, historically, has not been recognized in the calculation of net income. 

The items of other comprehensive income (loss) included in comprehensive income (loss) is the change in unrealized holding 
gains (losses) on investment securities classified as available for sale. The reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) realized in 
net income is recorded as a separate line item on the consolidated statements of income. 

The amounts for the years ended December 31 are summarized below: 

Before-Tax Tax (Expense) Net-of-Tax

Amount Benefit Amount

2025

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, beginning balance (9,993,189)$       2,098,569$        (7,894,620)$       

Unrealized gains on securities available for sale:

  Unrealized holding gains arising during the period 2,121,918          (445,603)            1,676,315          

Other comprehensive gain 2,121,918          (445,603)            1,676,315          

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, ending balance (7,871,271)$       1,652,966$        (6,218,305)$       

2024
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, beginning balance (10,091,282)$     2,119,169$        (7,972,113)$       
Unrealized gains on securities available for sale:
  Unrealized holding gains arising during the period 98,093               (20,600)              77,493               
Other comprehensive gain 98,093               (20,600)              77,493               
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, ending balance (9,993,189)$       2,098,569$        (7,894,620)$       
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Board of Directors
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Back Row (left to right): Daniel Walcutt, Jeffrey Stahl, Richard Prestage, Loren Roslund, Timothy Coscarelly 

Front Row (left to right): Brent Hardman, Christopher Goggin, Kevin Collison, Aaron Davis, Heather Cook Fisette 

 

 

“Our strength lies in staying true to who we are – a locally owned community bank 
dedicated to delivering innovative solutions and outstanding customer service.  On behalf 
of the Board of Directors, I am proud of how our team continues to partner with 
employees, customers, and communities to build brighter futures.  We approach every 
decision with an attitude of service and appreciation, ensuring we honor the trust placed 
in us and creating lasting value for our shareholders.” 

- Richard S. Prestage, Chair of the Board 
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Kevin D. Collison Andrew P. Shafley
President & CEO Executive Vice President &

Chief Lending Officer

Benjamin Z. Ogle Gregory R. Hansen
Chief Financial Officer Senior Vice President &

Commercial Loan Manager

Senior Vice Presidents Assistant Vice Presidents
Kimberly S. Campbell Compliance & CRA Officer Cody R. Dishaw BSA Officer & Compliance Admin
Sarah J. Doherty Retail & Business Operations Tricia C. Frost Deposit Operations Manager

Kristy K. Jones Treasury Management
First Vice Presidents Nate R. Kirk, Jr. Mortgage Lender
Corey S. Bailey Senior Commercial Lender Tammy L. McCollum Treasury Management
Matthew O. Fletcher Credit Risk Manager Roger K. Merritt System Administrator

Elizabeth H. Sinko Consumer & Mtg Loan Ops Mgr
Vice Presidents
Garth W. Anderson Commercial Lender Officers
Melanie S. Baxter Branch Administration Darlene K. Misenhelder Credit Administration Officer
Paul D. Harger IT Manager Elizabeth A. Nedry Treasury Management
Amy S. Homich Commercial Lender Heather H. Warren Mortgage Lender
Heidi L. Miller Senior Mortgage Lender
Jamie L. Ogle Commercial Loan Ops Mgr
Janine K. Palmer Controller
Sheena M. Williams Human Resources Manager

Commercial Bank Executive Officers

Commercial Bank Officers

 
 

 



 

 
53 

 

 

Employee Recognition Awards
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Banker of the Year  
& Exceptional Branch Manager 

Top Team Leader 

Melanie Baxter 
VP, Branch Administration 

Hannah Peterman 
Branch Manager 

Consumer Lender of the Year Commercial Lender of the Year 
 

Heather Warren 
Consumer & Mortgage Lender 

Corey Bailey 
FVP, Senior Commercial Lender 
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Community Impact
 

 

Mortgage Lender, Nate Kirk, had the pleasure of 
presenting a check to Capital Area Housing, because 

investing in our communities is always worth it. 

Community, connection, and care. Our team spent 
time at the B#4 event raising suicide prevention 

awareness and supporting a meaningful mission. 

Our team proudly represented Commercial Bank at 
the annual St. Louis Homecoming Parade, 

celebrating community and local connections. 

We had a great time attending Youth Day at 
the fair – connecting with our community and 

celebrating the next generation. 
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Alma - Wright Avenue Branch Alma - Loan Production Office Grand Rapids Branch
1690 Wright Ave. 301 North State St. 240 Lake Michigan Drive NW
Alma, MI 48801 Alma, MI 48801 Grand Rapids, MI 49534
Phone:  (989) 463-3901 Phone:  (989) 463-2185 Phone:  (616) 367-3000

Greenville Branch Hastings Branch Ithaca Branch
10530 West Carson City Rd. 629 West State St. 101 North Pine River St.
Greenville, MI 48838 Hastings, MI 49058 Ithaca, MI 48847
Phone:  (616) 754-7166 Phone:  (269) 945-9561 Phone:  (989) 875-4144

Mason - Jefferson Branch Mason - Cedar Branch Middleton Branch
322 South Jefferson St. 661 North Cedar St. 101 North Newton St.
Mason, MI 48854 Mason, MI 48854 Middleton, MI 48856
Phone:  (517) 676-0500 Phone:  (517) 676-0515 Phone:  (989) 236-7236

Okemos Branch St. Louis Branch
2112 Jolly Rd. 104 North Mill St.
Okemos, MI 48864 St. Louis, MI 48880
Phone:  (517) 337-5000 Phone:  (989) 681-5738

Commercial Bank Locations
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Corporate Headquarters 

101 North Pine River St. 
Ithaca, MI 48847 

www.commercial-bank.com 
Phone: (989) 875-4144 

Fax: (989) 875-4534 
 

Annual Report Availability 

The Corporation’s annual report is available upon written request without charge from: 

Commercial National Financial Corporation 
Care of Ms. Janine Palmer 
101 North Pine River St. 

Ithaca, MI 48847 
Phone: (989) 875-4144 

 
Transfer Agent 

Commercial National Financial Corporation 
Care of Ms. Kim Campbell 

101 North Pine River St. 
Ithaca, MI 48847 

Phone: (989) 875-4144 
 

Investment Brokers 

D.A. Davidson & Co. 
Nick Bicking, Senior Vice President, (614) 710-7060 and Tom Dooley, Senior Vice President, (614) 710-7061 

Products & services offered through D.A. Davidson & Co. are not affiliated with Commercial Bank 
Member SIPC 

 
Stock Symbol: CEFC 

 
 

 



101 North Pine River St.
Ithaca, Michigan 48847
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